
Ameren Missouri 2024 Customer-Focused Capital Investment Summary 

Category 1 

Smart, Reliable Grid Operations 

Smart Meter Program 

Non-Nuclear Generation & Compliance 

Nuclear Generation 

Hydro Generation 

Other Generation & Energy Resources 
New Renewable Generation 

New Dispatchable Generation 

Other Generation 

Secure & Reliable Transmission 

Cyber & Technology Upgrades 

Operational & Customer Support Facilities 

Innovative Opportunities 

Grand Total - Capital 

Grid Modernization Total 

Ongoing Operations Total 

Grid Modernization Total Percent 

Smart Meter Program Total (Excluding TOU) 

Smart Meter Program Total Percent 

Renewable Asset Acquisitions 

Grand Total, Including Renewable Asset Acquisitions 

$ -Thousands 

2024Actual 

770,949 

34,148 

126,461 

92,403 

30,250 

212,550 

30,010 

2,522 

180,018 

319,436 

121,437 

77,403 

4,667 

1,789,704 

898,498 

891,206 

50.2% 

33,523 

1.9% 

927,154 

2,716,858 
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Ameren Missouri 2024 Customer-Focused Capital Investment Detailed Summary 

S -Thousands 

Cate11orv 1 2024 Actual 2024 Plan $ Variance CJli Variance Notes• 

Smart, Reliable Grid Operations 
Grid Modernization 473,748 453,673 20,075 4.4% Over driven by investment in substation & line upgrade projects 
Ongoing Operations 297,201 252,544 44,657 17.7% Over driven by storm restoration spend 

Smart Meter Program 

Grid Modernization 34,148 34,310 {162) (0.5%) 
Non-Nuclear Generation & Compliance 

Grid Modernization 3,614 4,822 {1,208) (25.1%) 

Ongoing Operations 122,847 168,424 (45,577) (27.1%) Under driven by delays to the finalization of federal environmental regulations 

Nuclear Generation 

Grid Modernization 768 1,039 {271) (26.1%) 
Ongoing Operations 91,635 107,892 _(16,257) (15.1%) Under driven by project deferrals to align with license renewal schedules 

Hydro Generation 

Grid Modernization 8,789 8,320 469 5.6% 
-

Ongoing Operations 21,461 33,767 {12,306) (36.4%) Under driven by projects deferred due to supply chain/equipment delays 

Other Generation & Energy Resources 

Grid Modernization 78,656 50,429 28,227 56.0% Over driven by investment in renewable generation resources 

Ongoing Operations 133,894 78,784 55 110 70.0% Over driven by investment in dispatchable generation resources 

Secure & Reliable Transmission 
Grid Modernization 280,741 

-
261,164 19,577 7.5% Over driven by generation interconnection agreements 

Ongoing Operations 38,695 34,285 4,410 12.9% 
Cyber & Technology Upgrades 

Grid Modernization 13,459 27,836 {14,377) (51.6%) Under driven by deferrals of Work & Asset Management System software upgrades 

Ongoing Operations 107,978 116,164 (8,186) (7.0%) 
Operational & Customer Support Facilities 

Grid Modernization 1,431 1,187 244 20.6% 

Ongoing Operations 75,972 76,449 (477) (0.6%) 
Innovative Opportunities 

Grid Modernization 3,144 5,646 {2,502) (44.3%) 
Ongoing Operations 1,523 2,264 (741) (32.7%) 

Grand Total 1,789,704 1,718,999 70,705 4.1% 

Grid Modernization Total 898,498 848,426 •variances greater than $10M (+/-) are explained. 

Ongoing Operations Total 891,206 870,573 

Grid Modernization Total Percent 50.2% 49.4% 

Smart Meter Program Total (Excluding TOU) 33,523 33,603 
Smart Meter Program Total Percent 1.9% 2.0% 

Renewable Asset Acquisitions 927,154 939,933 
Grand Total, Including Renewable Asset Acquisitions 2,716,858 2,658,932 
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Ameren Missouri 2024 Customer-Focused Capital Investment Summary- Ongoing Operations 

Catego,y 1 C8tegory2 COtego,y 3 2024 Actual 2024 Plan Variance 
Smart, Reliable Grid Operations Distribution Operations Qinomer Requested 6,589 8,754 (2,165) 

Emergency Work 21,704 16,036 5,668 
Aeet 31,490 30,186 1,304 
General Plant 4,106 4,000 106 
Government Relocations 6,774 9,536 (2,762) 
Emergent Business 60,211 57,899 2,312 
Transformers & Tools 54,810 37,053 17,757 
Worst Performing Circuits 1,230 1,663 (433) 
Reliability & NESC 32,440 31,312 1,128 
Offtee Furniture & fixtures 301 630 (329) 
Storms Rebuild 29,977 3,498 26,479 
Circuit Inspection Resulting Work 34,184 35,293 (1,109) 
UG Inspections Resulting Work 3,780 2,097 1,683 
Device Inspection Resulting Work 906 756 150 

Street light Inspection Resulting Work 126 66 60 
Distribution OperattOns Total 288,628 233,779 49,849 
Grid Resiliency/Operating Flexibility Switches 6,941 (6,941) 

Line Capacity Increases 5,148 (5,148) 
SUbstation capacity Increases 319 (319) 
COnven 4kV to 12kV 370 371 Ill 

Grid Resiliency/Operating Flexibility Total 370 12,779 (12,409) 
SUbstations - Condition Based Modernization Substation Spill Control 1,088 929 159 
SUbstations - Condition Based Modernization Total 1,088 929 159 
System Hardening Brinle Conductor Upgrades (16) (16) 

Inaccessible Circuit Relocations 1 57 1561 
System Hardening Total (15) 57 (72) 

UG Coble U=des UG Coble U=des 6 774 6 774 
UG Coble Upgrades Total 6,774 6,774 
UG Revitalization I UG Revitalization 356 356 
UG Revitalization Total 356 356 

Smart, Reiable Grid Operations Total 297,201 252,544 44,657 
Non-Nuclear Generation & Compliance Modernization Component/Material Upgrades 21,513 33,213 (11,700) 

Controls/Communication Upgrades 11,453 18,970 (7,517) 
Phvsical Securitv Uoerades 292 12921 

Modernization Total 32,966 52,475 {19,509) 
Regulatory & Facilities facility Upgrades 2,877 2,568 309 

Regulatory Required 8,293 27,859 (19,566) 
Regulatory & facilities Total 11,170 30,427 (19,257) 
Reliabilitv I Comoonent Reolacements 78 711 85 522 16 8111 
Reliability Total 78,711 85,522 (6,811) 

Non-Nuclear Generation & COmpliance Total 122,847 168,424 (45,577) 
Nuclear Generation Grid Performance I Controls Uoerades for Faster Ramo Rates/Lower Minimums 48 48 

Grid Performance Total 48 48 
Modernization Component/Material Upgrades 37,128 47,455 (10,327) 

Phvsical Securitv Uni;rrades 4 123 8 4 115 
Modernization Total 41,251 47,463 (6,212) 
Regulatory & Facilities facility Upgrades 3,692 642 3,050 

Regulatory Required 5,347 27,261 (21,914) 
Regulatory & facilities Total 9,039 27,903 (18,864) 
Reliabilitv I Comoonent Reolacements 41297 32 526 8 771 
Reliability Total 41,297 32,526 8,771 
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Ameren Missouri 2024 Customer-Focused Capital Investment Summary- Ongoing Operations 

Cateann11 IC8teeorv2 lcate•=3 2024 Actual 2024 Plan Variance 
Nuclear Genention Total 91,635 107,892 (16,257) 
Hydro Generation Modernization !Component/Material Upgrades 1,051 2,581 (1,530) 

Controls/Communication Uo2rades 2 103 1 481 622 
Modernization Total 3,154 4,062 (908) 

Regulatory & Facilities lfacility Upgrades 572 6,083 (5,511) 
Rei;rulatorv Reauired 88 88 

Regulatory & Facilities Total 660 6,083 (5,423) 
Reliabilitv I Comoonent Reolacements 17647 23 622 15 9751 
Reliability Total 17,647 23,622 (5,975) 

Hydro Generation Total 21,461 33,767 (12,306) 
Other Generation & Energy Re.sources Grid Performance I Renewables 15,155 40,124 (24,969) 

Grid Performance Total 15,155 40,124 (24,969) 
Modernization !Component/Material Upgrades 7,061 1,521 5,540 

Controls/Communication Upgrades 4,435 5,212 (777) 
Physical Security Upgrades 50 165 (115) 

Modernization Total 11,546 6,898 4,648 

Regulatory & Facilities !facility Upgrades 90,310 16,979 73,331 
Regulatory Required (529) 38 (567) 

Regulatory & Facilities Total 89,781 17,017 72,764 
Reliability I Component Replacements 17,412 14,745 2,667 
Reliability Total 17,412 14,745 2,667 

Other Genention & Energy Resources Total 133,894 78,784 55,110 
Secure & Reliable Transmission Grid Performance I Line Reliabilitv lmorovements 433 119 314 

Grid Performance Total 433 119 314 
Modernization I Phvsical Securitv Uoerades 110 110 
Modernization Total 110 110 
Reliability I Condition Based Replacements 32,358 23 710 8648 

Reliability Total 32,358 23,710 8,648 

Vehicles Tools & Other I Vehicles Tools & Other 5 794 10456 146621 
Vehicles

,. 
Tools & Other Total 5,794 10,456 (4,662) 

Secure & Reliable Transmission Total 38,695 34,285 4, 410 

Cyber & Tecllnology Upgrades Business & Corp Services IOepanment System Upgrades 4,189 10,190 (6,001) 
Enterorise SVstem Unonides 22404 25 782 13 3781 

Business &Corp Services Total 26,593 35,972 (9,379) 
Qm:omer Support IQm:omer System Enhancements 21,564 23,844 (2,280) 

Work & Asset MPmt �tern u�des 7 928 1 488 6 440 
CUstomer Support Total 29,492 25,332 4,160 
CVber Seru ritv I CVber Securitv Uoerades/New Technoloeies 6 092 7573 11 4811 
CVber Security Total 6,092 7,573 {1,481) 
foundational Enablers IAnalytics & Process Automation 17,188 10,845 6,343 

New Data Centers & Facility Technologies 7,153 433 6,720 
New User Technologies 6,218 10,474 (4,256) 

Foundational Enablers Total 30,559 21,752 8,807 
Run The Business !Network & Server Upgrades 13,306 23,031 (9,725) 

UserTechnolcwv Upgrades 1 936 2.504 {568) 
Run The Business Total 15,242 25,535 (10,293) 

Cyber & Technology Upgrades Total 107,978 116,164 (8,186) 
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Ameren Missouri 2024 Customer-Focused Capital Investment Summary- Ongoing Operations 

Catego,y 1 C8tegory2 ICOtego,y 3 2024 Actual 2024 Plan Variance 
Operational & Qinomer Support Facilities facilities !facilities 75,973 75,787 186 

Security Enhancements (1) 662 (663) 
Facilities Total 75,9n 76,449 (477) 

Operational & CUstomer SYpport Facilities Total 75,972 76,449 (477) 
Innovative Opponunities Elearifcation Infrastructure I Electriflcation Infrastructure 590 628 1381 

Electrification Infrastructure Total 590 628 (38) 
Other I Other 933 1 636 17031 
Other Total 933 1,636 (703) 

Innovative Opportunities Total 1,523 2,264 (741) 
Ongoing Operations Total 891,206 870,573 20,633 

I Grand Total - Grid Modernization Projects+ Ongoing Operations 1,789,704 I 1,718,999 I 70,7051 
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